SEP - 5 That Clark of the BOAPD OF SUPERVISOFS BY DEPUTY

ORDINANCE NO.

(An Ordinance Adding Article 30 to Chapter of Title 2 of the Yolo County Code, Establishing the Yolo County Assessment Appeals Board)

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Yolo, State of California, DO HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Chapter 2 of Title 2 of the Yolo County Code is hereby amended by the addition thereto of Article 30 to read as follows:

ARTICLE 30. YOLO COUNTY ASSESSMENT APPEALS BOARD.

§2-2.3001. Created.

Pursuant to Section 13 of Article 13 of the California Constitution and Article 1.5 (commencing with Section 1620) of Chapter 1 of Division 1 of Part 3 of the Revenue & Taxation Code, there is hereby created in the County a Board known as the Yolo County Assessment Appeals Board.

§2-2.3002. Membership.

The Yolo County Assessment Appeals Board shall consist of three (3) members appointed directly by the Board of Supervisors. Approval of each member shall be by majority vote of the Board of Supervisors. The Board of Supervisors may appoint not to exceed six (6) alternate members.

ICE OF THE
IY COUNSEL
TY OF YOLO
D. BOX 127

- 1 -

§2-2.3003. Compensation.

Members and alternates of the Yolo County Assessment Appeals Board shall be compensated for attendance at regular and special meetings at the rate of \$70.00 for meetings of four (4) hours or less a day and \$100.00 for meetings over four (4) hours per day.

SECTION 2. Article 5 of Chapter 1 of Title 2 of the Yolo County Code is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. The Yolo County Assessment Appeals Board shall hear all matters pending before the Yolo County Board of Equalization upon appointment and qualification of the third member of the Yolo County Assessment Appeals Board; provided, however, the Yolo County Board of Equalization shall complete and rule upon any evidentiary hearing commenced but not completed before such appointment and qualification. This exception as to incomplete evidentiary hearings and related rulings does not extend to any matter remanded to the Yolo County Board of Equalization for a new or further hearing. Such remands and all matters filed before the Yolo County Assessment Appeals Board shall be heard by that Board.

SECTION 4. Effective Date/Publication. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days following its passage, and prior to the expiration of fifteen days after adoption, this ordinance shall be published once in

1

newspaper of general Daily Democrat circulation, printed and published in the County of Yolo. PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Yolo, State of California, this 4th day of September 1984, by the following vote:

AYES: Cameron, DeMars, Marchand, Black, Thompson

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF YOLO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ATTEST:

PAULA M

CLERK OF

24

25

26

RVISORS

The undersigned Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors certifies that pursuant to Section 25103 of the Government code, delivery of this document has been made to the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors.

> PAULA M. COOPER CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

> > Deputy